
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Robert Gilligan 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Sue Blackmore Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor Christopher Inch Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Ulfar Norddahl Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Tuesday, 5 September 2006 

Corporate Services Policy and 
Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 6 June 2006 6.30 p.m. 
Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 2 

4. MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

3 - 14 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) STAFF CONSULTATION MEETINGS   15 - 16 

 (B) TERMS OF REFERENCE   17 - 22 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) ANNUAL REPORT 2005/06   23 - 26 

 (B) WORK PROGRAMME 2006/07   27 - 34 

 (C) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS QUARTER 4  35 - 136 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



CSB/6/6/1249/AC 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 3 
 
REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 6th June 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 33 (5). 
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(11) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with 

as follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for members of the public 
who are residents of the Borough, to ask questions at meetings of 
the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be submitted by 4.00 pm on the day prior to the 
meeting. At any meeting no person/organisation may submit more 
than one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

• Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

• Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or 

• Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



CSB/6/6/1249/AC 
 

(vi)  In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to 
a planning or licensing application or to any matter which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
[...]
s under the meaning of the Act. 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CSB/6/6/1249/AC 

APPENDIX 1  
 
Extract of the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub-Committee Minutes 
relevant to the Corporate Policy and Performance Board. 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB – 9TH FEBRUARY 2006 
   Action 

 
EXB169 ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER 
 
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director –  
 Corporate and Policy advising on the Annual Audit and Inspection 

Letter which had been prepared by the Council’s Audit 
Commission Relationship Manager and District Auditor.  The letter 
summarised the conclusions and significant issues arising from the 
Commission’s recent audit and inspection work. 

 
  In this respect, Appendix 1 to the report set out the scope of the 

audit and inspection, Appendix 2 listed the Audit reports that had 
been issued and Appendix 3 outlined the Audit fee.   

 
  The Board was advised by the Relationship Manager and 

District Auditor, Mr Farmer, that the audit had been positive and 
there were no real issues of concern.  The key messages in the 
letter concerning the Council’s performance, the financial position 
and the issues relating to governance had all shown to be positive. 
The letter identified three specific areas under the heading of 
‘Governance issues’ where the Auditor had identified scope for 
improvement.  The three areas were detailed in the report, together 
with the actions the Council was taking to deal with these issues. 

 
  Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:- 
 

• that it was important to recognise the excellent achievement 
of the Authority in obtaining a CPA category of four stars 
which had resulted from teamwork that had taken place 
within the Authority in the last few years.  It was recognised 
that the Council should celebrate the success of achieving 
excellence; 

 

• that the CPA judgements this year had been made using the 
revised metho
[...]
erall, the Tourist Information Service would be enhanced across 
the Borough with access through HDL, the Contact Centre and 
libraries. 

 
  RESOLVED: That it be recommended that the Council adopt 

the resolution as set out in Appendix A to the report, which 
includes setting the Budget at £92.121m and the Band D Council 
Tax for Halton (before the Parish, Police and Fire precepts) of 
£1,004.28. 

 
EXB171   DEPARTMENTAL SERVICE PLANS 2006-2009 
 
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – 

Corporate and Policy which sought to progress the adoption of the 
Council’s Departmental Service Plans for 2006 – 2009 as a basis 
for action and performance monitoring. 

 

Operational 
Director – 
Financial 
Services 

Page 6



 

CSB/6/6/1249/AC 

  The Departmental Service Plans were an established planning 
framework and were central to the Council’s performance 
management arrangements.  They provided a clear statement on 
what individual services were planning to achieve and showed how 
this contributed to the corporate priorities of the Council.  They 
were an essential tool for making key decisions about future 
service provision and the level of resources required. 

 
  RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the draft Service Plans be received; and 
 
(2) delegated authority be granted to the Chief Executive, in 

consultation with the Leader, to make any final amendments 
and adjustments. 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD  2ND MARCH 2006 
 
EXB180 CROSS BOUNDARY ENFORCEMENT OF TAXI ENFORCEMENT 
 
  The Board considered a report of the Council Solicitor outlining 

recommendations of the Regulatory Committee on 20th June 2005 to 
provide for cross boundary enforcement of legislation relating to 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire legislation through reciprocal 
arrangements with other licensing authorities. 

 
  It was noted that taxi enforcement staff had little or no jurisdiction 

to intervene where a vehicle or driver licensed in a neighbouring 
authority contravened th
[...]
 other local authority as an 
authorised officer of the Council within the meaning of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 30TH MARCH 2006 
 
EXB189 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
 
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – 

Corporate and Policy setting out a revised Corporate Risk Register 
for review. 

 
  It was noted that the Council’s Strategic Risk Management 

Framework required the Board to review the Register on a regular 
basis. It had therefore been considered by Management Team and 
the revised register attached to the report contained the comments 
of the responsible officers. There was no proposal to add any new 
risks to the register at the present time. 

 
  The Board noted that the figures relating to employee well-

being, risk number 10 on the register, had been transposed under 
the column “Assessment of Residual Risk with Control Measures 
Implemented” and should in fact read 3 and 2 respectively. 

 
  RESOLVED: That the revised Corporate Risks Register, with 

the amendment outlined above, be approved. 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 20TH APRIL 2006 
 
EXB214  CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2006/07 
 
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – 

Corporate and Policy outlining the proposed Calendar of Meetings 
for the 2006/07 Municipal Year. 

Strategic 
Director – 
Corporate 
and Policy 

Page 8



 

CSB/6/6/1249/AC 

 
  RESOLVED: That the Calendar of Meetings for the 2006/07 

Municipal Year be approved. 
 
EXB215  DELEGATED POWERS DURING THE RECESS 
 
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – 

Corporate and Policy, proposing arrangements for dealing with 
Urgent Business during the April/May recess. 

 
  RESOLVED: That 
 
 (1) the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the 

Council, be authorised to deal with any urgent matters during the 
May recess; and 

 
 (2) any matters dealt with be reported to the Executive Board at the 

first available meeting a
[...]
S  
 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

Agenda Item 5aPage 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



CSB/6/6/1249/AC 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 5(b) 
 
REPORT TO:   Corporate Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE:  5th June 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT:  Terms of Reference 
 
WARD(s):  Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the Terms of Reference of the newly formed 

Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Terms of Reference be noted. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 As part of the recent revision of the Council’s Constitution at Annual 

Council on 19th May 2006, a number of changes have been made to 
the Council’s decision-making structure to be implemented in the 
2006/07 municipal year.  

 
3.2 The changes have been made in order to bring the Policy and 

Performance Boards into line with the Council’s Strategic Priorities as 
contained within the Corporate and Community Plans. 

 
3.3 An extract from the Council Constitution setting out the Terms of 

Reference relevant to the Corporate Services Policy and Performance 
Board is attached at Appendix 1 (link). 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

Not applicable. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

None. 
 

Agenda Item 5bPage 17



CSB/6/6/1249/AC 

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 

Page 18



CSB/6/6/1249/AC 

APPENDIX 1 

POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
3. POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND 

PERFORMANCE BOARD  
 
Strategic Priority – To develop policy and monitor performance in relation to the 
Council’s objective of being a modern, fit for purpose, fully effective local 
authority. 
 
1. In relation to t
[...]
ce 

Board 
 
DATE: 6th June 2005 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT:  Annual Report 2005/06 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 To receive the Annual Report of the Corporate Service Policy and 

Performance Board for 2005/06 (attached), to comment in respect of 
the same, and to make any changes considered appropriate. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the report be approved. 
 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None at this stage 
 

4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

None at this stage 
 

5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
N/A 

 

6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

N/A 

7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
 Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 

 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Toolkit 

2nd Floor 
Municipal Building 

A Villiers 

Agenda Item 6aPage 23



CSB/6/6/1249/AC 

 

 
ANNUAL REPORT 

CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
APRIL 2005 – MARCH 2006 

    
Cllr. Mike 
Wharton 

 
 

“ Over the year the Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board has had a 
challenging and varied agenda to deal with.  We have approached this by 
focusing on those issues which can make a real difference to service users.  In 
due course the service improvements that the Board has overseen should help to 
ensure that Council services are delivered more efficiently and are better focused 
on the needs of our service users ” 
 
Councillor Mike Wharton 
Chairman, Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
 

MEMBERSHIP AND RESPONSIBILITIES 
During 2005/6 the Board comprised eleven Councillors – Councillors Ashley, 
Bradshaw, Fraser, Higginson, C. Inch, Leadbetter, Loftus, Lowe (Vice Chair), 
Norddahl, Wainwright, Wharton (Chair) 
 
The Board is responsible for scrutinising performance and formulating policy in 
relation to Resources, Personnel, IT and E-Government, Property, Committee and 
Member Services, Risk Management and Emergency Planning, Legal Services, 
Communications and Mark
[...]
9/AC 
 

                                                                 AGENDA ITEM NO. 6(b) 
 
REPORT TO:  Corporate Services Policy and  
  Performance Board 
 
DATE: 6th June 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Work Programme 2006/07 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider the draft work programme for the Board for the coming year 

and how it should be taken forward. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) the work programme and timetable set out in this report be 

approved or amended, and appropriate Lead Members identified; 
and 
 

(2) the lead officer for each topic agrees a detailed scope with the 
Chair and the nominated Lead Member(s). 

3.0 BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The Board is asked to agree a list of topics for review during the year.  

The suggested list of topics is appended to this report with suggestions 
as to the approach, timing and outcome of the work.  Lead Officers are 
nominated to each topic and it is suggested one or more Lead Members 
be identified for each topic as a point of contact. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None at this stage. 
 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

None at this stage. 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
N/A. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6bPage 27



 

CSB/6/6/1249/AC 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

N/A. 

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
 

 

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Toolkit 

2nd Floor 
Municipal Building 

A Villiers 

Page 28



APPENDIX 1 
 

Corporate Services PPB Work Programme 2004/05 
 

 

CSB/6/6/1249/AC 
 

Topic Lead 
Officer 

Lead 
Member 

Method of working Start Finish Outcome 

Halton Direct 
Link (continued 
from 05/06) 
 

Ray Dart Cllr K. 
Wainwright 

: Working Group of Members 
supported by officers 

: Survey of service users 
: Possible use of external 

consultants 
: Internal Audit report 
 
 

June 05 Dec 06 � Validate what has been 

[...]
ey of service users 

  � To ascertain the ability of 
the service to meet the 
huge pressures on the 
service as demand for 
new hardware and 
software continue to 
grow. 

� To develop a strategy to 
ensure that appropriate 
resources are available 
for future investment in 
the service, and to 
ensure that future 
investment is targeted 
appropriately. 

� To ensure that the 
Council is not vulnerable 
due to its dependency on 

P
a
g
e
 3

1



APPENDIX 1 
 

Corporate Services PPB Work Programme 2004/05 
 

 

CSB/6/6/1249/AC 
 

Topic Lead 
Officer 

Lead 
Member 

Method of working Start Finish Outcome 

ICT, and to ensure that 
business continuity and 
contingency planning 
arrangements are 
adequate to protect the 
Council. 

 

Equalities 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

John 
Tradewell 

 : Reports to full PPB June 06 April 07 To ensure the Council is 
prepared to comply with 
obligations under new 
legislation: 
� Age Discrimination – Oct 

06 
� Disability Equality Duty – 

Dec 06 
� Gender Equality Duty – 

April 07 

Staff 
Consultation 
Meetings 
 
 
 
 

- Cllr. Alan 
Lowe 

: Meetings between staff and 
members of Board 

: Reports back to full PPB 

June 06 May 07 (The Board needs to decide 
whether it wishes to 
continue with these 
meetings) 
 
 
 
 

P
a

g
e
 3

2



APPENDIX 1 
 

Corporate Services PPB Work Programme 2004/05 
 

 

CSB/6/6/1249/AC 
 

Topic Lead 
Officer 

Lead 
Member 

Method of working Start Finish Outcome 

Items to follow 
up from 
2005/06 
 
� Home 

Computing 
Initiative 

� Staff Survey 

  : Reports back on progress to 
full PPB 

June 06 Dec 06  

 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 3

3



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CSB/6/6/1249 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 6(c) 
 
REPORT TO: Corporate Services PPB 
 
DATE: 6th June, 2006      
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 2005/06  
  
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect of the 

4th quarter year-end performance management reports on progress against 
service plan objectives and performance targets, performance 
trends/comparisons, factors affecting the services etc. for: 
 

• Exchequer & Customer Services (link) 

• Financial Services (link) 

• ICT Services (link) 

• Legal Services (link) 

• Personnel Services (link) 

• Policy and Performance (link) 

• Property Services (link) 

• Stadium & Hospitality (link) 
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) receive the 4thd quarter year-end performance management reports;  
 
2) consider the progress and performance information and raise any 

questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy and 
Performance Board.  

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The departmental service plans provide a clear statement on what the 

services are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. The service plans are central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and Performance 
Board has a key role in monitoring performance and strengthening 
accountability.   

 
3.2 The quarterly reports are on the Information Bulletin to reduce the amount of 

paperwork sent out with the agendas and to allow Members access to the 
reports as soon as they have become available.  
It also provides Members with an opportunity to give advance notice of any 
questions, points or requests for further information that will be raised to 
ensure the appropriate Officers are available at the PPB meeting.  

Agenda Item 6cPage 35



 

CSB/6/6/1249 

 
4. POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 
5.         RISK ANALYSIS 

 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.         EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
6.1       Not applicable. 
 
7
[...]
all the Department has had a successful year in which the 
following achievements stand out: 

• Being shortlisted for the prestigious LGC and MJ awards for the 
Council’s Member Development Programme 

• ILM accreditation for the Member Development Programme 

• ISO accreditation for Legal Services and the renewal of Lexcel 
Accreditation  

• The successful introduction of the Licensing Act 2003 

• High service satisfaction levels 

• Support for the Housing Stock Transfer. 

3.0 EMERGING ISSUES 

 

The Council has a very ambitious agenda for the next few years in the 
context of urban regeneration.  This will place significant demands on 
legal services, particularly in its support for the associated property 
transactions.  If the Council is to be successful with its programme it 
will need to pay close regard to the capacity available to support these 
projects (whether internal or external) and actively manage work 
priorities. 

Page 77



 

4.0 PROGRESS AGAINST KEY OBJECTIVES / MILESTONES 

 
Total 

 
4 

 

 
3 

 

 
0 

 

 
1 

 

Performance against Key Objectives/Milestones is shown in Appendix 
1 attached together with a commentary on each of the objectives. 
 

With the exception of the introduction of a foundation degree for 
members, which has been discontinued as a result of the withdrawal of 
support from the North West Employers Organisation, good progress 
has been made against ‘key’ objectives. Additional details are provided 
in Appendix 1. 

 
4.1 PROGRESS AGAINST OTHER OBJECTIVES / MILESTONES 
 

 
Total 

 
3 

 

 
2 

 

 
0 
  

 
1 

 

Again of the remaining three objectives for the service only one has not 
been achieved as planned due to the reprioritisation of IT work. 
Additional information is provided within Appendix 2. 

5.0 SERVICE REVIEW 

 

Overall the service performed well in 2005/06 hitting 70% of its targets.  
Furthermore, in relation to the majority of those indicators where 
targets have not been met, there is still evidence in the underlying 
performance that the service is making progress towards the objective 
or target in question. 

 

6.0 PROGRESS AGAINST KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

 
Total 

 
4 

 

 
3 

 

 
0 

 

 
1 

 

Three of the four PI targets have been achieved with the exception of 
the payment of debts as a proportion of those referred. Additional 
details of progress are provided with Appendix 3. 

 

 

 

Page 78



 

6.1 PROGRESS AGAINST OTHER PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  

 
Total 

 
13 

 

 
9 

 

 
0 

 

 
4 

 

The majority of remaining targets have been achieved and additional 
details are provided within Appendix 4. 

 

7.0 APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 - Progress against Key Objectives/ Milestones 
Appendix 2 - Progress against Other Objectives/ Milestones 
Appendix 3 - Progress against Key Performance Indicators 
Appendix 4 - Progress against Other Performance Indicators 
Appendix 5 - Traffic Light Symbols 

 

Page 79



APPENDIX ONE – PROGRESS AGAINST KEY OBJECTIVES/ MILESTONES (Legal and Member Services) 

Progress against ‘key’ objectives 
 

Service 
Plan Ref. 

Objective Key Milestone 
Progress 
Quarter 4 
year-end 

Commentary 

     
 

LMS O3 
 

To develop, implement and maintain quality 
systems to ensure the achievement of service 
objectives 
 
 

 

Charter Mark for 
Local Land Charges 
obtained by 
July 2005 
 
 

ISO 9000 
Accredited by 
August 2005 
 

Secure renewal of 
Lexcel Accreditation 
December 2005 
 

Procure Case 
Management 
System November 
2005 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Our key quality assurance targets, 
Lexcel and ISO Accreditation, have 
been obtained.  We have applied for 
Charter Mark and await the outcome 
of our application and at this stage 
there is no indication that the result 
will be unfavourable.   
 
Progress on a Case Management 
system has been stalled, but this was 
due to (the reprioritisation of IT 
projects. 

 

LMS O5 
 

Introduce foundation degree in Community 
Governance for Members (
[...]
h 
Risk Management Assessments being 
published on the intranet in Sept 05. 

 

PPO 21 / 
SA 8 
  

 

Review and Update COMAH off-site planning 
arrangements 

 

Updated Plan 
complete 
March 2006 

 

 

 

Objective achieved as planned. 

P
a
g

e
 1

0
4



APPENDIX TWO – PROGRESS AGAINST OTHER OBJECTIVES/ MILESTONES (Policy and Performance) 

Service 
Plan Ref. 

Objective Key Milestone 
Progress 
Quarter 4 
year-end 

Commentary 

 

PPO 23 / 
SA 8  

 

Review Council’s preparedness in relation to major 
and serious incidents 

 

Update and re-issue 
HBC major 
Emergency Plan 
July 2006 

 

Advise directorates 
on production of 
Directorate 
Emergency Plans 
and provide training 
session. 
Sept 2005 

 

 

 

Objective achieved with both key 
milestone dates being met. 

 

PPO 25 / 
SA 4 
 

 

Provide health and Safety Training 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Delivery as per 
Corporate Training 
Plan 

 

 

 

Because of difficulties in recruiting to 
the vacant Health & Safety Officer 
post it has not been possible to deliver 
the full programme. Priority has been 
given to training in high-risk areas and 
a catch-up programme ahs been 
agreed. 

 

PPO 26 / 
SA 8 
 
 

 

Manage the Council’s Risk Management Capital 
Programme 

 

Capital Programme 
agreed by Mangm’t 
Team 
May 2005 
 
Programme 
completed 
March 2006 

 

 

 

 

Capital Programme delivered on 
target and within budget.  
 
In addition the Division managed the 
Children’s and Young Peoples Capital 
Programme on their behalf. 

P
a
g
e
 1

0
5



APPENDIX THREE– PROGRESS AGAINST ‘KEY’ PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Policy and Performance) 

Key Performance Indicators 
 

Ref Indicator 
Actual 
04 / 05 

Target 
05 / 06 

Quarter 4 
year-end 

 
Progress 

 
Commentary 

       
 

BVPI 2(a) 
 

The level of the Equality Standard for 
Local Government to which the 
Authority conforms 

 

Level 1 
 

Level 2 
 

Level 2 
 

 

 

Progress has been made and target has 
been achieved. We will continue to move 
things forward during the course of the 
coming year. 

 

BVPI 2(b) 
 

The duty to report Race Equality 
(Does the authority have a race 
equality scheme in place (%)?)* 

 

53 % 
 

58 % 
 

58 % 
 

 

 

Refer comment above. 

 

PPLI 3 /  
SA 2 

 

Proportion of Objective 2 Action Plan 
outputs achieved 

 

37 % 
 

60 % 
 

45% 
 

 

 

Information on outputs is collected 
quarterly in arrears. Whilst the figure of 
45% reflects the position at quarter 3 it is 
considered unlikely that the 60% target 
will be achieved. This is mainly due to 
delays in securing NWDA match funding. 
Recovery plans are now in place. 

 

PPLI 10  / 
SA 6 

 

Proportion of BVPI targets achieved 
(CPA-Achievement) 

 

54.8 % 
 

57 % 
 

N/a 
 

Refer 
Comment 

 

The performance against this target will 
not be known until June 2006 when 
outturn figures become available. 

 

PPLI 14 / 
SA 5 

 

Percentage of Corp Plan targets 
achieved or on track to be achieved 

- 
 

85 % 
 

89% 
 

 

 

Annual target has been exceeded with 89 
% of targets being acheived 

 

PPLI 21 / 
SA 5 

 

Overall satisfaction with 
communications with the Council 

 

73 % 
(03/4) 

 

82 % 
 

N/a 
 

Refer 
Comment 

 

Full residents survey planned for Autumn 
2006 

P
a
g

e
 1

0
6



APPENDIX FOUR– PROGRESS AGAINST ‘OTHER’ PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Policy and Performance) 

Progress against ‘other’ Performance Indicators 
 

Ref Indicator 
Actual 
04 / 05 

Target 
05 / 06 

Quarter 4 
year-end 

 
Progress 

 
Commentary 

 

BVPI 3 
 

The percentage of citizens satisfied 
with the overall service provided by 
their Authority 

 

55 % 
03/04 

 

N/a  
 

N/a 
 

Refer 
comment 

This PI is measured by way of a tri-
enneal survey which is next due for 
completion in Autumn 2006. 

 

BVPI 4 
 

The percentage of those making 
complaints satisfied with the handling 
of those complaints 

 

33 % 
03/04 

 

N/a  
 

N/a 
 

Refer 
comment 

 

Refer comment above 

 

PPLI 1  


Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board Tuesday, 6 June 
2006 at the Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chairman), Lowe (Vice-Chairman), Blackmore, 
Dennett, C Inch, Loftus, Nolan, Norddahl and Wainwright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Bradshaw and Edge 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: G. Ferguson, R. Mackenzie and J. Tradewell 
 
 

 

 
 
 Action 
CS1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 2006 

having been printed and circulated, were taken as read and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

   
CS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was noted that no questions had been received.  
   
CS3 MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE BOARD  
  
 The Minutes of the Executive Board and the 

Executive Board Sub-Committee, relating to the work of the 
Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board since its 
last meeting, were submitted for information. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted. 

 

   
CS4 STAFF CONSULTATION MEETINGS  
  
 The Board received an update on the Staff/Member 

meetings which had taken place in the previous Municipal 
Year. The Vice-Chairman, Councillor Lowe, commented that 
previously meetings had been held on Thursday and there 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



was a need for this to be varied. 
 

It was reported that the turnout at the meetings had 
been good and a number of issues had been raised which 
included contaminated land at Catalyst House, Single 
Status and working conditions at Grosvenor House. 
 
 The Council’s Public Relations Department had been 
asked to publish an article in the in-house magazine 
requesting feedback from employees on the staff/member 
meetings. 
 
 Arising from the discussion, it was agreed that a 
further report would be submitted to the Board on staff 
communication levels and also on the feedback from 
employees on the staff consultation meetings. 
 
 RESOLVED: That a further report be submitted to the 
Board on staff communication levels and on the feedback 
received from staff on the Staff Consultation Meetings. 

   
CS5 TERMS OF REFERENCE  
  
 As part of the recent revision of the Council’s 

Constitution at Annual Council on 19th May 2006, a number 
of changes  had been made to the Council’s decision-
making structure to be implemented in the 2006/07 
Municipal Year. The changes had been made in order to 
bring the Policy and Performance  Boards in line with the 
Council’s Strategic Priorities as contained within the 
Corporate and Community Plans. 
 
 An extract from the Council’s Constitution setting out 
the terms of reference relevant to the Corporate Services 
Policy and Performance Board had been circulated for 
consideration. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference be noted. 
 

 

   
CS6 ANNUAL REPORT 2005/06  
  
  The Board considered a copy of the Annual Report 

for the Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
for 2005/06. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
CS7 WORK PROGRAMME 2006/07  
  

Strategic 
Director – 
Corporate 
and Policy 



 The Board considered the draft work programme for 
the coming year which included the proposed method of 
working, timetable and anticipated outcomes. 

 
Arising from the discussion it was agreed that a 

report would be brought to the next meeting on Halton 
Direct Link which was a work topic from the previous 
Municipal Year. 

 
It was also agreed that the following topics would be 

included in the Board’s work programme for 2006/07 with 
membership as detailed: 

 

Topic Lead Officer Lead 
Member 

Membership 

    

Area Forums 
& 
Community 
Engagement 

R.Mackenzie Councillor 
Gilligan 

Councillors 
Inch, Nolan, 
Blackmore 
and Lowe 
 

Partnership 
Working 

J. Tradewell Councillor 
Lowe 

Councillors 
Wainwright, 
Loftus, 
Gilligan and 
Norddahl 
 

Equalities J. Tradewell Councillor 
Gilligan 

Councillors 
Norddahl, 
Blackmore 
and Loftus. 
 

Home 
Computing 
Initiative 
/Staff Survey 

  Reports 
back on 
progress to 
PPB 

 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the work programme and timetable set out above 
be approved; and 
 
(2)     the Lead Officer for each topic agrees a detailed 

scope with the Chair on the nominated Lead 
Members. 

 

 

   
CS8 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS QUARTER 4  
  
 The Board considered a report which outlined the  

Strategic 
Director – 
Corporate 
and Policy 
 



progress of the Performance Management – 4th Quarter – 
against the service plan objectives, the performance targets, 
performance trends/comparison and factors affecting the 
service etc. for the following areas: 
 
 - Exchequer and Customer Services; 
 - Financial Services; 
 - ICT Services; 
 - Legal Services; 
 - Personnel Services; 
 - Policy and Performance; 
 - Property Services; and 
 - Stadium and Hospitality. 
 
 The Board received an oral report from John 
Tradewell, Council Solicitor, which highlighted the Member 
Development Programme being shortlisted for the LGC and 
MJ Awards, ILM accreditation for the Member Development 
Programme, ISO accreditation for Legal Services and 
renewal of Lexcel accreditation, successful introduction of 
the Licensing Act 2003 and the support for the Housing 
Stock Transfer. With regard to progress against key 
objectives, it was reported that the North West Employers 
Organisation (NWEO) had withdrawn support for the 
introduction of a Foundation Degree in Community 
Governance for Members (via Salford University), and it 
would therefore not go ahead. 
 
 The Board also received an oral update from Rob 
Mackenzie, Operational Director, Corporate & Policy which 
highlighted that three additional Emergency Planning 
Officers had been appointed on behalf of Cheshire and 
would be based at Halton, there had been problems 
recruiting a vacant post in Health and Safety and it had not 
been possible to deliver the Health and Safety Training 
Programme. The post had since been re-graded and re-
advertised. 
 
 In addition, the proportion of Objective 2 action plan 
outputs achieved had not reached its target, mainly due to 
delays in securing North West Development Agency 
(NWDA) match-funding. Government Office North West 
(GONW) had extended the deadline to achieve this figure.  
 
 Arising from the discussion, it was agreed that a 
report would be submitted to the next meeting on the 
Stadium as part of the presentation of Performance 
Indicators. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 



 
(1) the 4th quarter year-end performance management 

reports be received; and 
 
(2) a report be submitted to the next meeting as part of 

the Performance Indicators on the Stadium. 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.43 p.m. 

Strategic 
Director – 
Environment 


